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Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and 
accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this 
manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading 
and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-
product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered 
with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or 
suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 
Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)
� Personal support
� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Register your FlinQ product

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Note: Please read the safety and assembly instructions carefully, in order to avoid 
the risk of any injury by using the product or damaging to the product.

Note: Read these instructions carefully and thoroughly. Keep these instructions to 
read through at a later date. If you give the product to anyone else at some point in 
the future, please ensure you also pass on this manual.

Note: Only for domestic use and not for commercial use!

Note: Never modify the product! Changes will void the warranty and the product 
may be unsafe or even dangerous.

Warning: Keep small parts, plastic bags and other packaging out of reach of 
children.

Pay attention especially when you unpack the item. Danger of suff ocation!
Check the delivery for completeness. Later complaints cannot be accepted.
Check all elements and parts for damages. Despite careful control, products may be 
damaged in transit. In this case, do not assemble your product. Defective parts can 
endanger your health.

Unpack all the parts and elements of the set and place the components on top of the 
carton or any other clean surface. This will protect your new item. Please also pay 
attention not to scratch the fl oor while working with tools. Make sure that this product 
is fully assembled before use, as shown in the illustration. For cleaning, please use a 
sponge and warm soapy water. Do not use solvent based cleaners or detergents – for 
example bleach. Those can damage the product.

Intended use
The automatic dustbin is designed to store household waste for a short period. 
Comfortable and hygienic! The automatic trash bin works over a motion detector 
automatically and also closes accordingly the garbage disposal. It is intended 
exclusively for use in dry and enclosed areas. Use the product only for its designed 
purpose of use. Manufacturer will not assume any responsibility in case of damages 
caused by any unappropriated use. Any modifi cations applied by the customer on 



ManualEN

the original product will have a negative impact on the safety and the quality of the 
product, cause damage to it and will cancel the warranty. 
 
Safety intructions
-  Do not put anything on the lid, or push the trash bin under a low storage too (eg 

kitchen countertop). The lid must, whenever necessary, fully be opened. Failure to do 
so may result in any damage.

-  Do not close the lid by hand, always use the automatic function to do so, or the 
manual button.

-  For cleaning, please use a damp cloth to wipe the surfaces. Absolutely avoid to bring 
the electrical components in contact to water. 

-  Place the dustbin in a way there will be no direct sunlight on the sensor.
-  Keep the trash bin away from open fire or hot surfaces.
-  If the batteries are empty, always replace all the batteries at the same time. When 

inserting the batteries, place them in the correct polarization. To disposed the used 
batteries, please be aware of the local waste disposal directives.

Start-up and use 
Remove the trash bin from its packaging. Packaging and foam material must be 
disposed follow to local regulations. Open the lid of the battery compartment 
and insert the batteries (4x 1.5V AA batteries, not included). Make sure the right 
polarization is used. Please watch the + and – signs in the battery compartment.

The lid will open when it perceives movement about 20cm above the sensor, over 0,5 
seconds. And it will close again when the sensor notices no movement for about 3 
seconds within the same range of 20cm-range notes.

ON/OFF function: if you turn the battery compartment halfway back, the sensor 
function will be switched off. 
 
Care and storage
Check all the parts. If any problems are detected, do not use the product. Always 
replace al parts with original replacements according to the manufacturers guidelines. 
If the product is not properly cared for and maintained, it may become unsafe and can 
also become damaged. This can lead to dangerous situations. Improper handling of 
the waste bin can damage the product.
-  Make sure that no cleaning water will enter the battery compartment or touch the 

FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

sensors of the lid.
-  Do not clean the parts of the waste bin in the dishwater and immerse it under 

running water.
-  For cleaning use a sponge and warm soapy water. Do not use solvent based cleaners 

or detergents for example bleach. These may damage the bin.
-  Afterwards, please dry thoroughly with a soft cloth.

Store the waste bin in a dry and clean place. Always remove the batteries during a long 
storage period.

Meaning of buttons / specifications
1. Bin body
2. Cover
3. Lid
4. Sensor panel
5. Battery compartment
6. DC in jack (adapter not included)
7. Low power alarm
8. Manual operation button
9. Sensor eye
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Install the batteries

Manual operation Other information

The sensor bin works on 4 x  
AA batteries (not included). 

Push the “hand“ icon button to open and 
close the lid manually.

When the LED is flashing under the 
battery icon it means that you need to 
change the batteries.

Place the batteries in the compartment. 
Make sure you place the batteries in the 
right way + and -.

Unscrew the cap (turn left) from the 
battery compartment.

Don’t press the lid when it is opening or 
closing. This can damage the motor.

Avoid sunlight on the sensor panel. This 
can damage the electronics.

Place back the battery compartment. 
Make sure you put it the right way in as 
marked on the compartment. Screw the 
lid back on.

Batteries (not included)

Open / close Change batteries

Place batteriesTake out battery compartment

Don’t press the lid Avoid sunlight

Place compartment back in2
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Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking 
en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik 
zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van 
bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. 
Wij wensen je veel plezier met uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk 
beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact 
met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals 
vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 
Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. 
Registreer gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)
� Persoonlijke ondersteuning
� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Info: Lees de veiligheids- en montage-instructies aandachtig door om het risico op 
letsel door het gebruik van het product of beschadiging van het product te voorkomen.

Info: Lees deze instructies aandachtig en grondig door. Bewaar deze instructies om 
later nog eens door te lezen. Als je het product in de toekomst aan iemand anders 
geeft, zorg er dan voor dat je ook deze handleiding doorgeeft.

Info: Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik en niet voor commercieel gebruik!

Info: Pas het product nooit aan! Wijzigingen maken de garantie ongeldig en het 
product kan onveilig of zelfs gevaarlijk worden.

Let op: Houd kleine onderdelen, plastic zakken en andere verpakkingen buiten het 
bereik van kinderen.

Let vooral op bij het uitpakken van het artikel. Verstikkingsgevaar!
Controleer de levering op volledigheid. Latere klachten kunnen niet worden aanvaard.
Controleer alle elementen en onderdelen op beschadigingen. Ondanks zorgvuldige 
controle kunnen producten beschadigd raken tijdens het transport. Monteer in dit 
geval uw product niet. Defecte onderdelen kunnen uw gezondheid in gevaar brengen.

Pak alle onderdelen en elementen van de set uit en plaats de componenten op de 
doos of een ander schoon oppervlak. Dit beschermt je nieuwe item. Let er ook op 
dat je tijdens het werken met gereedschap geen krassen op de vloer maakt. Zorg 
ervoor dat dit product voor gebruik volledig is gemonteerd, zoals weergegeven in 
de afbeelding. Gebruik voor het reinigen een spons en warm zeepsop. Gebruik geen 
reinigingsmiddelen of wasmiddelen op basis van oplosmiddelen – bijvoorbeeld 
bleekmiddel. Die kunnen het product beschadigen.

Gebruik
De automatische vuilnisbak is ontworpen om huishoudelijk afval voor een korte 
periode op te slaan. Comfortabel en hygiënisch! De automatische prullenbak werkt 
via een bewegingsmelder automatisch en sluit ook automatisch. Het is uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor gebruik in droge en gesloten ruimtes. Gebruik het product alleen voor 
het beoogde gebruiksdoel. De fabrikant aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid 
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in geval van schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik. Wijzigingen aangebracht 
door de klant aan het originele product hebben een negatieve invloed op de veiligheid 
en de kwaliteit van het product, veroorzaken schade aan het product en doen de 
garantie vervallen. 
 
Veiligheidsinstructies
-  Plaats niets op het deksel, en duw de prullenbak ook niet onder een lage berging (vb. 

keukenblad). Het deksel moet, indien nodig, volledig worden geopend. Als u dit niet 
doet, kan er schade ontstaan.

-  Sluit het deksel niet met de hand, gebruik hiervoor altijd de automatische functie of 
de manuele knop.

-  Gebruik voor het reinigen een vochtige doek om de oppervlakken schoon te vegen. 
Vermijd absoluut om de elektrische componenten in contact te brengen met water.

- Plaats de vuilnisbak zo dat er geen direct zonlicht op de sensor valt.
- Houd de prullenbak uit de buurt van open vuur of hete oppervlakken.
-  Als de batterijen leeg zijn, vervang dan altijd alle batterijen tegelijk. Plaats de 

batterijen bij het plaatsen in de juiste polariteit. Houd u bij het weggooien van 
gebruikte batterijen aan de plaatselijke richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking.

Eerste gebruik 
Haal de prullenbak uit de verpakking. Verpakking en schuimmateriaal moeten worden 
weggegooid volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. Open het deksel van het batterijvak 
en plaats de batterijen (4x 1,5V AA-batterijen, niet inbegrepen). Zorg ervoor dat de 
juiste polarisatie wordt gebruikt. Let op de + en – tekens in het batterijvak.

Het deksel gaat open wanneer het beweging waarneemt op ongeveer 20 cm boven de 
sensor, gedurende 0,5 seconde. En het zal weer sluiten als de sensor gedurende ongeveer 
3 seconden geen beweging waarneemt binnen hetzelfde bereik van 20 cm-tonen.

AAN/UIT-functie: als je het batterijvak half naar achteren draait, wordt de 
sensorfunctie uitgeschakeld. 
 
Onderhoud
Controleer alle onderdelen. Gebruik het product niet als er problemen worden 
geconstateerd. Vervang altijd alle onderdelen door originele onderdelen volgens 
de richtlijnen van de fabrikant. Als het product niet goed wordt verzorgd en 
onderhouden, kan het onveilig worden en kan het beschadigd raken. Dit kan 

tot gevaarlijke situaties leiden. Onjuist gebruik van de afvalbak kan het product 
beschadigen.
-  Zorg ervoor dat er geen reinigingswater in het batterijvak komt of de sensoren van 

het deksel raakt.
-  Reinig de onderdelen van de afvalbak niet in het afwaswater en dompel hem onder 

stromend water.
-  Gebruik voor het schoonmaken een spons en warm zeepsop. Gebruik geen 

reinigingsmiddelen op basis van oplosmiddelen of wasmiddelen zoals bleekmiddel. 
Deze kunnen de bak beschadigen.

- Daarna goed afdrogen met een zachte doek.

Bewaar de afvalbak op een droge en schone plek. Verwijder bij langdurige opslag altijd 
de batterijen.

Uitleg buttons
1. Behuizing
2. Cover
3. Deksel
4. Sensor paneel
5. Batterijcompartiment
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6.  Stroomaansluiting (adapter niet 
inbegrepen)

7. Laag stroomalarm
8. Handmatige bediening
9. Sensor



Plaatsen van batterijen

Manuele bediening Overige informatie

De prullenbak werkt op 4x
AA-batterijen (niet inbegrepen).

Druk op de knop “hand” om het deksel 
handmatig te openen en te sluiten.

Wanneer de LED onder het 
batterijpictogram knippert, betekent dit 
dat u de batterijen moet vervangen.

Plaats de batterijen in het compartiment. 
Zorg ervoor dat je de batterijen op de 
juiste manier plaatst + en -.

Draai de dop (naar links) los van het 
batterijvak.

Druk niet op het deksel tijdens het 
openen of sluiten. Dit kan de motor 
beschadigen.

Vermijd zonlicht op het sensorpaneel. Dit 
kan de elektronica beschadigen.

Plaats het batterijvak terug. Zorg ervoor 
dat u het op de juiste manier plaatst, 
zoals aangegeven op het compartiment. 
Schroef het deksel er weer op.

Batterijen (niet ingebrepen)

Open / dicht Vervang batterijen

Plaats batterijenVerwijder het batterijvak

Druk niet op de deksel Vermijd direct zonlicht

Plaats het batterijvak terug2
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen 
kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu 
falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen 
Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich 
beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte 
zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 
Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt 
nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos 
und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))
� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support
� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Hinweis: Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheits- und Montagehinweise sorgfältig durch, um 
das Risiko von Verletzungen durch die Verwendung des Produkts oder Schäden am 
Produkt zu vermeiden.

Hinweis: Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig und gründlich durch. Bewahren 
Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachlesen auf. Wenn Sie das Produkt zu einem 
späteren Zeitpunkt an andere weitergeben, geben Sie bitte auch diese Anleitung 
mit.

Hinweis: Nur für den Hausgebrauch und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch!

Hinweis: Verändern Sie niemals das Produkt! Änderungen führen zum Erlöschen 
der Garantie und das Produkt kann unsicher oder sogar gefährlich sein.

Warnung: Bewahren Sie Kleinteile, Plastiktüten und andere Verpackungen 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Achten Sie besonders beim Auspacken des Artikels darauf. Erstickungsgefahr!
Prüfen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit. Spätere Reklamationen können nicht 
anerkannt werden. Prüfen Sie alle Elemente und Teile auf Beschädigungen. Trotz 
sorgfältiger Kontrolle können Produkte beim Transport beschädigt werden. Bauen 
Sie Ihr Produkt in diesem Fall nicht zusammen. Defekte Teile können Ihre Gesundheit 
gefährden.

Packen Sie alle Teile und Elemente des Sets aus und legen Sie die Komponenten auf 
den Karton oder eine andere saubere Oberfl äche. Dadurch wird Ihr neuer Artikel 
geschützt. Bitte achten Sie auch darauf, den Boden beim Arbeiten mit Werkzeugen 
nicht zu zerkratzen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses Produkt vor der Verwendung 
vollständig zusammengebaut ist, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt. Verwenden Sie zur 
Reinigung bitte einen Schwamm und warme Seifenlauge. Verwenden Sie keine 
lösemittelhaltigen Reiniger oder Reinigungsmittel – zum Beispiel Bleichmittel. Diese 
können das Produkt beschädigen.

Verwendungszweck
Die automatische Mülltonne ist für die kurzzeitige Aufbewahrung von 
Haushaltsabfällen konzipiert. Bequem und hygienisch! Der automatische Mülleimer 
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arbeitet über einen Bewegungsmelder automatisch und schließt auch entsprechend die 
Müllabfuhr. Es ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in trockenen und geschlossenen Räumen 
bestimmt. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck. 
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße 
Verwendung verursacht werden. Vom Kunden vorgenommene Änderungen am 
Originalprodukt wirken sich negativ auf die Sicherheit und Qualität des Produkts aus, 
verursachen Schäden am Produkt und führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. 
 
Sicherheitshinweise
-  Stellen Sie nichts auf den Deckel und schieben Sie den Mülleimer auch nicht unter 

eine niedrige Ablage (z. B. Küchenarbeitsplatte). Der Deckel muss bei Bedarf 
vollständig geöffnet werden. Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden kommen.

-  Schließen Sie den Deckel nicht von Hand, verwenden Sie dazu immer die 
Automatikfunktion oder die manuelle Taste.

-  Zur Reinigung verwenden Sie bitte ein feuchtes Tuch, um die Oberflächen 
abzuwischen. Vermeiden Sie unbedingt, die elektrischen Komponenten mit Wasser in 
Kontakt zu bringen.

- Stellen Sie den Mülleimer so auf, dass kein direktes Sonnenlicht auf den Sensor fällt.
- Halten Sie den Mülleimer von offenem Feuer oder heißen Oberflächen fern.
-  Wenn die Batterien leer sind, ersetzen Sie immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig. Achten 

Sie beim Einlegen der Batterien auf die richtige Polarisierung. Bitte beachten Sie zur 
Entsorgung der Altbatterien die örtlichen Abfallbeseitigungsvorschriften.

Erste Benutzung 
Nehmen Sie den Mülleimer aus seiner Verpackung. Verpackung und Schaummaterial 
müssen gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden. Öffnen Sie den Deckel 
des Batteriefachs und legen Sie die Batterien ein (4x 1,5 V AA-Batterien, nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten). Stellen Sie sicher, dass die richtige Polarisierung verwendet 
wird. Bitte beachten Sie die + und – Zeichen im Batteriefach.

Der Deckel öffnet sich, wenn er über einen Zeitraum von 0,5 Sekunden eine Bewegung 
etwa 20 cm über dem Sensor wahrnimmt. Und es schließt sich wieder, wenn der 
Sensor etwa 3 Sekunden lang keine Bewegung innerhalb des gleichen Bereichs von 20 
cm Noten bemerkt.

EIN/AUS-Funktion: Drehen Sie das Batteriefach halb zurück, wird die Sensorfunktion 
ausgeschaltet. 

Pflege und Aufbewahrung
Überprüfen Sie alle Teile. Wenn Probleme festgestellt werden, verwenden Sie 
das Produkt nicht. Ersetzen Sie immer alle Teile durch Originalersatzteile gemäß 
den Herstellerrichtlinien. Wenn das Produkt nicht ordnungsgemäß gepflegt und 
gewartet wird, kann es unsicher werden und auch beschädigt werden. Dies kann zu 
gefährlichen Situationen führen. Unsachgemäßer Umgang mit dem Abfallbehälter 
kann das Produkt beschädigen.
-  Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Reinigungswasser in das Batteriefach gelangt oder die 

Sensoren des Deckels berührt.
-  Reinigen Sie die Teile des Abfallbehälters nicht im Spülwasser und tauchen Sie ihn 

nicht unter fließendes Wasser.
-  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung einen Schwamm und warme Seifenlauge. Verwenden 

Sie keine lösemittelhaltigen Reiniger oder Reinigungsmittel wie beispielsweise 
Bleichmittel. Diese können den Behälter beschädigen.

- Anschließend bitte mit einem weichen Tuch gründlich abtrocknen.

Bewahren Sie den Abfallbehälter an einem trockenen und sauberen Ort auf. 
Entnehmen Sie bei längerer Lagerung immer die Batterien.

Bedeutung der Schaltflächen / Angaben
1. Behälterkörper
2. Abdeckung
3. Deckel
4. Sensorfeld
5. Batteriefach
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6. DC-Eingangsbuchse (Adapter nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten)
7. Low-Power-Alarm
8. Taste für manuellen Betrieb
9. Sensorauge
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Setzen Sie die Batterien ein

Handbetrieb Andere Informationen

Der Sensorbehälter funktioniert 4 x
AA-Batterien (nicht enthalten).

Drücken Sie die „Hand“-Symboltaste, um 
den Deckel manuell zu öffnen und zu 
schließen.

Wenn die LED unter dem Batteriesymbol 
blinkt, bedeutet dies, dass Sie die 
Batterien wechseln müssen.

Legen Sie die Batterien in das Fach. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Batterien 
in der richtigen Richtung + und - 
einsetzen.

Schrauben Sie die Kappe (nach links 
drehen) vom Batteriefach ab.

Drücken Sie nicht auf den Deckel, wenn 
er sich öffnet oder schließt. Dies kann 
den Motor beschädigen.

Vermeiden Sie Sonnenlicht auf dem 
Sensorfeld. Dies kann die Elektronik 
beschädigen.

Setzen Sie das Batteriefach wieder ein. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie es richtig herum 
einlegen, wie auf dem Fach markiert. 
Schrauben Sie den Deckel wieder auf.

Batterien (nicht enthalten)

Öffnen schließen Batterien wechseln

Batterien einlegenBatteriefach herausnehmen

Drücken Sie nicht auf den Deckel Vermeiden Sie Sonnenlicht

Fach wieder einsetzen2

! 2

41

1 1

3

OPENCLOS
E

OPENCLOS
E



ManuelFR

Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une 
précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’instructions avant utilisation 
et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une 
lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous 
apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, 
défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour 
toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products
Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et 
nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre 
produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)
� Soutien personnel
� Certifi cat de garantie numérique
� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Remarque: Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de sécurité et de montage, 
afi n d’éviter tout risque de blessure en utilisant le produit ou d’endommager le 
produit.

Remarque: Lisez attentivement et entièrement ces instructions. Conservez ces 
instructions pour les lire ultérieurement. Si vous donnez le produit à quelqu’un 
d’autre à un moment donné dans le futur, veuillez vous assurer de transmettre 
également ce manuel.

Remarque: Uniquement pour un usage domestique et non pour un usage 
commercial !

Remarque: Ne modifi ez jamais le produit ! Les modifi cations annuleront la garantie 
et le produit peut être dangereux ou même dangereux.

Attention: Conservez les petites pièces, les sacs en plastique et autres emballages 
hors de portée des enfants.

Faites attention surtout lorsque vous déballez l’article. Danger d’étouff ement !
Vérifi ez l’intégralité de la livraison. Les plaintes ultérieures ne peuvent être acceptées.
Vérifi ez que tous les éléments et pièces ne sont pas endommagés. Malgré un contrôle 
minutieux, les produits peuvent être endommagés pendant le transport. Dans ce cas, ne 
montez pas votre produit. Les pièces défectueuses peuvent mettre votre santé en danger.

Déballez toutes les pièces et tous les éléments de l’ensemble et placez les composants 
sur le dessus du carton ou sur toute autre surface propre. Cela protégera votre nouvel 
article. Veuillez également faire attention à ne pas rayer le sol lorsque vous travaillez 
avec des outils. Assurez-vous que ce produit est entièrement assemblé avant utilisation, 
comme indiqué sur l’illustration. Pour le nettoyage, veuillez utiliser une éponge et de l’eau 
chaude savonneuse. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants ou de détergents à base de solvants, par 
exemple de l’eau de Javel. Ceux-ci peuvent endommager le produit.

Utilisation prévue
La poubelle automatique est conçue pour stocker les déchets ménagers pendant 
une courte période. Confortable et hygiénique ! La poubelle automatique fonctionne 
automatiquement sur un détecteur de mouvement et ferme également en 
conséquence le broyeur à déchets. Il est exclusivement destiné à être utilisé dans des 
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locaux secs et fermés. Utilisez le produit uniquement aux fins pour lesquelles il a été 
conçu. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés par une 
utilisation inappropriée. Toute modification apportée par le client au produit d’origine 
aura un impact négatif sur la sécurité et la qualité du produit, l’endommagera et 
annulera la garantie. 
 
Consignes de sécurité
-  Ne rien poser sur le couvercle, ni pousser la poubelle sous un rangement bas 

également (ex : plan de travail de la cuisine). Le couvercle doit, chaque fois que 
nécessaire, être complètement ouvert. Ne pas le faire peut entraîner des dommages.

-  Ne fermez pas le couvercle à la main, utilisez toujours pour cela la fonction 
automatique ou le bouton manuel.

-  Pour le nettoyage, veuillez utiliser un chiffon humide pour essuyer les surfaces. Evitez 
absolument de mettre les composants électriques en contact avec l’eau.

-  Placez la poubelle de manière à ce qu’il n’y ait pas de lumière directe du soleil sur le 
capteur.

- Gardez la poubelle à l’écart des flammes nues ou des surfaces chaudes.
-  Si les piles sont vides, remplacez toujours toutes les piles en même temps. Lors 

de l’insertion des piles, placez-les dans la bonne polarisation. Pour jeter les piles 
usagées, veuillez prendre connaissance des directives locales d’élimination des 
déchets.

Première utilisation
Retirez la poubelle de son emballage. L’emballage et le matériau en mousse doivent 
être éliminés conformément aux réglementations locales. Ouvrez le couvercle du 
compartiment à piles et insérez les piles (4 piles AA 1,5 V, non incluses). Assurez-
vous que la bonne polarisation est utilisée. Veuillez observer les signes + et - dans le 
compartiment à piles.

Le couvercle s’ouvrira lorsqu’il percevra un mouvement à environ 20 cm au-dessus du 
capteur, pendant 0,5 seconde. Et il se refermera lorsque le capteur ne remarquera aucun 
mouvement pendant environ 3 secondes dans la même plage de notes de 20 cm.

Fonction ON/OFF : si vous tournez le compartiment à piles à mi-course, la fonction 
capteur sera désactivée.
 
Entretien et stockage

Vérifiez toutes les pièces. Si des problèmes sont détectés, n’utilisez pas le produit. 
Remplacez toujours toutes les pièces par des pièces de rechange d’origine 
conformément aux directives du fabricant. Si le produit n’est pas correctement 
entretenu et entretenu, il peut devenir dangereux et peut également être 
endommagé. Cela peut conduire à des situations dangereuses. Une mauvaise 
manipulation de la poubelle peut endommager le produit.
-  Assurez-vous qu’aucune eau de nettoyage ne pénètre dans le compartiment à piles 

ou ne touche les capteurs du couvercle.
-  Ne nettoyez pas les pièces de la poubelle dans le lave-vaisselle et plongez-la sous 

l’eau courante.
-  Pour le nettoyage, utilisez une éponge et de l’eau chaude savonneuse. N’utilisez pas 

de nettoyants ou de détergents à base de solvants, par exemple de l’eau de Javel. 
Ceux-ci pourraient endommager le bac.

- Ensuite, séchez soigneusement avec un chiffon doux.

Rangez la poubelle dans un endroit sec et propre. Retirez toujours les piles pendant 
une longue période de stockage.

Signification des boutons / spécifications
1. Corps du bac
2. Couverture
3. Couvercle
4. Panneau de capteur
5. Compartiment à piles

1
7 8 9

3

24
5

6

6.  Prise d’entrée CC (adaptateur non 
inclus)

7. Alarme de faible puissance
8. Bouton de fonctionnement manuel
9. Oeil du capteur



ManuelFR FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Installez les piles

Opération manuelle Les autres informations

Le bac à capteur fonctionne sur 4 x
Piles AA (non incluses).

Appuyez sur le bouton icône “main” 
pour ouvrir et fermer le couvercle 
manuellement.

Lorsque le voyant clignote sous l’icône 
des piles, cela signifie que vous devez 
changer les piles.

Placez les piles dans le compartiment. 
Assurez-vous de placer les piles dans le 
bon sens + et -.

Dévisser le bouchon (tourner à gauche) 
du compartiment à piles.

N’appuyez pas sur le couvercle 
lorsqu’il s’ouvre ou se ferme. Cela peut 
endommager le moteur.

Évitez la lumière du soleil sur le panneau 
du capteur. Cela peut endommager 
l’électronique.

Remettez le compartiment à piles en 
place. Assurez-vous de le mettre dans 
le bon sens comme indiqué sur le 
compartiment. Revisser le couvercle.

Piles (non incluses)

Ouvrir fermer Changer les piles

Placez les pilesRetirez le compartiment à piles

N’appuyez pas sur le couvercle Évitez la lumière du soleil

Remettez le compartiment dans2

! 2
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Hierbij:

FlinQ Product naam
FlinQ Commerce

Adres:
Eemweg 74
3755LD Eemnes
Nederland 

Verklaart onder de exclusieve 
verantwoordelijkheid van de 
fabrikant  dat het volgende product:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Merknaam: 
FlinQ

Product naam:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

EAN code:
8720168689818 (black)
8720168689832 (white) 
8720168689849 (silver)

Product type:
Home Appliances

Jaar van fabricage:
2023

Geproduceerd in:
China

Bevoegde handtekening  
Ondertekend voor en namens:

Naam: 
Erwin Honing

Titel:
CEO

Plaats:
3755LD Eemnes, Nederland

Datum: 
03-03-2023

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)

Conformeert dat de genoemde producten zijn met de volgende essentieel 
gezondheid, veiligheid en gevaarlijke stoffen beperkingen in elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur eisen van de relevante Europese Unie harmonisatie 
richtlijnen 2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, 2011/65 / EU, 2015/863 /
EU. De conformiteit wordt gegarandeerd door het CE-symbool. Dit product is 
getest volgens geharmoniseerde normen en specificaties van de EU-communutaire 
wetgeving, geldende versies zullen geldig zijn in 19-01-2021 (2014/35 / EU)
19-05-2021 (2014/30 / EU) 19-05 -2020 (2015/863 / EU + 2011/65 / EU 2020) (test 
date).. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het 
volgende internetadres: www.flinqproducts.nl. 
 
TECHNISCHE WIJZIGINGEN ONDER VOORBEHOUD VAN VERDERE ONTWIKKELINGEN

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35 / EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30 / EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65 / EU + 2015/863 / EU

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming

Hereby we:

Company:
FlinQ Commerce

Address:
Eemweg 74
3755LD Eemnes
The Netherlands 

Declare under the sole responsibility 
that the following equipment:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Brand: 
FlinQ

Product name:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Barcode / EAN:
8720168689818 (black)
8720168689832 (white) 
8720168689849 (silver)

Product type:
Home Appliances

Production date:
2023

Produced in:
China

Authorized signature:  
Signed by:

Name: 
Erwin Honing

Title:
CEO

Place:
3755LD Eemnes, The Netherlands

Date: 
03-03-2023

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)

Conform that the products mentioned are with the following safety and hazardous 
substances restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the 
relevant European Union harmonization directives 22014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, 
2011/65 / EU, 2015/863 / EU. and all amendments. Conformity Is guaranteed by the 
CE symbol. This product has been tested following harmonized standards and EU 
community legislation specifications, applying versions will be valid in 19-01-2021 
(2014/35 / EU) 19-05-2021 (2014/30 / EU) 19-05 -2020 (2015/863 / EU + 2011/65 / EU 
2020) (test date).. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl 
 
TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35 / EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30 / EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65 / EU + 2015/863 / EU

EU-declaration of conformity



Par la présente nous:

Entreprise:
FlinQ Commerce

Adresse:
Eemweg 74
3755LD Eemnes
Pays-Bas 

Déclarons sous la seule 
responsabilité que les équipements 
suivants:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Marque de produit: 
FlinQ

Nom du produit:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Numéro de produit:
8720168689818 (black)
8720168689832 (white) 
8720168689849 (silver)

Type de produit:
Home Appliances

Année de fabrication:
2023

produit en:
China

Signature autorisée 
Ondertekend voor en namens:

Nom: 
Erwin Honing

Titre:
PDG FlinQ commerce

Lieu:
3755LD Eemnes, The Netherlands

Date: 
03-03-2023

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)

Conformez-vous que les produits mentionnés sont conformes aux restrictions de 
sécurité et de substances dangereuses suivantes dans les exigences relatives aux 
équipements électriques et électroniques des directives d’harmonisation pertinentes 
de l’Union européenne 2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, 2011/65 / EU, 2015/863 /
EU et tous les amendements. La conformité est garantie par le symbole CE. Ce 
produit a été testé conformément aux normes harmonisées et aux spécifications 
de la législation communautaire de l’UE, les versions applicables seront valables le 
19-01-2021 (2014/35 / EU) 19-05-2021 (2014/30 / EU) 19-05 -2020 (2015/863 / EU + 
2011/65 / EU 2020) (test date).. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE 
est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante: www.flinqproducts.nl 
 
CHANGEMENTS TECHNIQUES SUJETS À DE NOUVEAUX DÉVELOPPEMENTS

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35 / EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30 / EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65 / EU + 2015/863 / EU

EU-declaration of conformity

Hiermit erklärt:

Unternehmen:
FlinQ Commerce

Adresse:
Eemweg 74
3755LD Eemnes
Holland 

Unter der alleinigen Verantwortung, 
dass die folgenden Ausrüstungen:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Produktmarke: 
FlinQ

Produktname:
FlinQ Peak Sensor Bin

Produktnummer:
8720168689818 (black)
8720168689832 (white) 
8720168689849 (silver)

Produktart:
Home Appliances

Herstellungsjahr:
2023

Produziert in:
China

Autorisierte Unterschrift  
Unterzeichnet für und im Auftrag:

Name: 
Erwin Honing

Titel:
CEO

Platz:
3755LD Eemnes, Holland

Datum: 
03-03-2023

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die genannten Produkte den folgenden Sicherheits- und 
Gefahrstoffbeschränkungen in Bezug auf elektrische und elektronische Geräte 
gemäß den einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrichtlinien der Europäischen Union 
2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, 2011/65 / EU, 2015/863 / EU entsprechen und alle 
Änderungen. Die Konformität wird durch das CE-Symbol garantiert. Dieses 
Produkt wurde gemäß harmonisierten Standards und Spezifikationen der EU-
Gemeinschaftsgesetzgebung getestet. Die anwendbaren Versionen sind gültig vom  
19-01-2021 (2014/35 / EU) 19-05-2021 (2014/30 / EU) 19-05 -2020 (2015/863 / EU + 
2011/65 / EU 2020) (test date).. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.flinqproducts.nl 
 
TECHNISCHE ÄNDERUNGEN UNTERLIEGEN WEITEREN ENTWICKLUNGEN

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35 / EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30 / EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65 / EU + 2015/863 / EU

EU-declaration of conformity



FlinQ Commerce
Eemweg 74

3755 LD Eemnes
The Netherlands
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